User’s Guide
TPS54531 Step-Down Converter Evaluation Module User's
Guide
ABSTRACT
This user's guide contains information for the TPS54531EVM-530 evaluation module as well as for
the TPS54531. Included are the performance specifications, schematic, and the bill of materials of the
TPS54531EVM-530.
Table of Contents

JP1
GND
Figure 6-1. TPS54531EVM-530 Schematic Diagram
www.ti.com Schematic, Bill of Materials, and Reference
SLVU890A – APRIL 2013 – REVISED AUGUST 2021
Submit Document Feedback
TPS54531 Step-Down Converter Evaluation Module User's Guide 15
Copyright © 2021 Texas Instruments Incorporated
6.2 Bill of Materials
Table 6-1. Bill of Materials
DESIGNATOR QTY VALUE DESCRIPTION PACKAGE REFERENCE PART NUMBER MANUFACTURER
1 Printed Circuit Board PWR530A Any
C1, C2 2 4.7 μF CAP, CERM, 4.7 μF, 50 V, ±10%, X7R, 1210 1210 GRM32ER71H475KA88L MuRata
C3 1 0.01 μF CAP, CERM, 0.01 μF, 50 V, ±10%, X7R, 0805 0805 GRM216R71H103KA01D MuRata
C4 1 0.1 μF CAP, CERM, 0.1 μF, 25 V, ±10%, X7R, 0603 0603 C1608X7R1E104K TDK
C5 1 0.01 μF CAP, CERM, 0.01 μF, 100 V, ±10%, X7R, 0603 0603 06031C103KAT2A AVX
C6 1 2200 pF CAP, CERM, 2200 pF, 50 V, +10/%, X7R, 0603 0603 GRM188R71H222KA01D MuRata
C7 1 22 pF CAP, CERM, 22 pF, 50 V, +5/%, C0G/NP0,
0603
0603 GRM1885C1H220JA01D MuRata
C8, C9 2 47 μF CAP, CERM, 47 μF, 10 V, ±10%, X5R, 1210 1210 GRM32ER61A476KE20L MuRata
C10 0 CAP, CERM, 1210
C11 0 CAP, CERM, 0603
D1 1 0.55 V Diode, Schottky, 4 0V, 5 A, SMC SMC CDBC540-G Comchip Technology
J1, J2 2 ED555/2DS Connector, Male 2 Pole 3.5 mm, 6 A, 150 V 6.5 × 6.5 mm ED555/2DS On Shore Tech
JP1 1 PEC02SAAN Header, Male 2-pin, 100-mil spacing, 0.100 inch × 2 PEC02SAAN Sullins
L1 1 4.7 μH Inductor, 7 A, 15 mΩ 10mm × 10 mm 74437368047 Wurth Electronik
LBL1 1 Thermal Transfer Printable Labels, 1.250" W ×
0.250" H - 10,000 per roll
PCB Label 1.25"H × 0.250"W THT-13-457-10 Brady
R1 1 665 k RES, 6650k Ω, 1%, 0.1W, 0603 0603 CRCW0603665KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R2 1 130 k RES, 130k Ω, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 CRCW060130KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R3 1 37.4 k RES, 37.4k Ω, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 CRCW060337K4FKEA Vishay-Dale
R4 1 51.1 RES, 51.1 Ω, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 CRCW060351R1FKEA Vishay-Dale
R5 1 10.2 K RES, 10.2 Ω, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 CRCW060310R2FKEA Vishay-Dale
R6 1 1.96 k RES, 1.96 k Ω, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 CRCW06031K96FKEA Vishay-Dale
SH-J1 1 1 × 2 Shunt, 100 mil, Gold plated, Black Shunt 969102-0000-DA 3M
TP1, TP5, TP7 3 Red Test Point, TH, Compact, Red Keystone5005 5005 Keystone
TP2, TP8 2 Black Test Point, TH, Compact, Black Keystone5006 5006 Keystone
TP3, TP4, TP6 3 White Test Point, TH, Compact, White Keystone5007 5007 Keystone